To the fullest extent permitted by law the Contractor’s and the Authority’s total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of this Agreement shall in all circumstances be limited to  Forty two thousand pounds ( £42,000).
22.
Warranties

22.1
The Contractor warrants and represents that:

22.1.1
the Contractor has full capacity and authority and all necessary licences, permits and consents to enter into and perform this Agreement;

22.1.2
this Agreement is executed by a duly authorised representative of the Contractor;